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LEGAL NOTICE  
EXETER PLANNING BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
 
The Exeter Planning Board will meet on Thursday, February 8, 2024 at 7:00 P.M. in the Nowak 
Room of the Town Office Building located at 10 Front Street, Exeter, New Hampshire, to 
consider the following: 
 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES:  January 25, 2024   
 
NEW BUSINESS:  PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
The application of 81 Front Street LLC for a multi-family site plan review for the proposed 
conversion of the existing single-family residence at 81 Front Street into six (6) residential 
condominium units along with associated parking and site improvements.  The subject property 
is located in the R-2, Single Family Residential zoning district.  Tax Map Parcel # 72-195.  PB 
Case #24-1.   
 
OTHER BUSINESS 
 

• Review acquisition of land at 4 Hampton Road & 8 Hampton Road, Tax Map 
Parcels #69-4 and #69-6, in accordance with NH RSA 41:14-a. 

• Master Plan Discussion 
• Land Use Regulations Review  
• Field Modifications 
• Bond and/or Letter of Credit Reductions and Releases  

 
EXETER PLANNING BOARD  
Langdon J. Plumer, Chairman  
 
 
Posted 01/26/24:   Exeter Town Office and Town of Exeter website 
Revised 02/05/24 
 

http://www.exeternh.gov/
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TOWN OF EXETER 1 
PLANNING BOARD 2 

NOWAK MEETING ROOM 3 
10 FRONT STREET 4 
JANUARY 25, 2024 5 
DRAFT MINUTES 6 

  7:00 PM 7 
I.  PRELIMINARIES: 8 
 9 
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT BY ROLL CALL:  Chair Langdon Plumer,  Gwen English, Pete Cameron, 10 
Clerk, Jennifer Martel (@7:20 PM), and Nancy Belanger Select Board Representative  11 
 12 
STAFF PRESENT:  Town Planner Dave Sharples 13 
 14 
II.  CALL TO ORDER:  Chair Plumer called the meeting to order at 7:00 PM and introduced the 15 
members. 16 
 17 
III.  OLD BUSINESS 18 
 19 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES 20 
 21 
November 16, 2023 22 
 23 
Ms. Belanger recommended edits. 24 
 25 
Ms. Belanger motioned to approve the November 16, 2023 meeting minutes, as amended.  Mr. 26 
Cameron seconded the motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 4-0-0. 27 
 28 
December 7, 2023 29 
 30 
Ms. Belanger and Ms. English recommended edits. 31 
 32 
Ms. Belanger motioned to approve the December 7, 2023 meeting minutes, as amended.  Ms. English 33 
seconded the motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 4-0-0. 34 
 35 
December 28, 2023 36 
 37 
Ms. Cameron recommended an edit. 38 
 39 
Ms. Belanger motioned to approve the December 28, 2023 meeting minutes, as amended.  Ms. English 40 
seconded the motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 4-0-0. 41 
 42 
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January 11, 2024 43 
 44 
Mr. Cameron recommended an edit. 45 
 46 
Mr. Cameron motioned to approve the January 11, 2024 meeting minutes, as amended.  Ms. Belanger 47 
seconded the motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 5-0-0. 48 
 49 
IV. NEW BUSINESS: PUBLIC HEARINGS 50 

Public hearing on the proposed zoning amendment(s) for 2024 Town Meeting warrant.  Copies of the 51 
full text of the proposed amendments are available in the Planning Office.  52 
 53 
1.  Amendment No. 1-24: Amend Article 4, District Regulations, Section 4.2, Schedule 1:  Permitted Uses 54 
– Notes of the Exeter Zoning Ordinance regarding Residential Conversions and Accessory Dwelling Units. 55 
 56 
Chair Plumer opened the first public hearing at 7:26 PM. 57 
 58 
Mr. Sharples reviewed the four changes made by the Board at the last meeting. 59 
 60 
1.  change of minimum lot size from 30% to 25% 61 
2.  10 years ownership replaced with one year 62 
3.  Manufactured housing unless located in a zoning district that allows manufactured housing. 63 
4.  Struck Special Exception requirement for ADUs. 64 
 65 
Chair Plumer recommended spelling out twenty-five percent. 66 
 67 
Chair Plumer opened the hearing to comments from the public at 7:30 PM and being none closed the 68 
hearing to public comment. 69 
 70 
Ms. Belanger motioned to move the zoning amendment forward to amend Article 4 District 71 
Regulations, Section 4.2 Schedule I Notes of the Exeter Zoning Ordinance regarding residential 72 
conversions and accessory dwelling units to the March 20, 2024 Warrant with the recommendation for 73 
adoption.  Mr. Cameron seconded the motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed 74 
5-0-0. 75 
 76 
2.  Amendment No 2-24:  Amend Article 6.19 Mixed Use Neighborhood District of the Exeter Zoning 77 
Ordinance by expanding the provision to apply to the C-2, Highway Commercial District and amending 78 
some of the existing language. 79 
 80 
Chair Plumer opened the second public hearing at 7:31 PM. 81 
 82 
Mr. Sharples noted there was one change made by the Board to the draft presented: 83 
 84 
1.  to change 35’ to 50’ in C2. 85 
 86 
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Chair Plumer opened the hearing to the public for comments at 7:34 PM and being none closed 87 
the hearing to public comments. 88 
 89 
Ms. Belanger motioned to forward the zoning amendment to amend  Article 6.19 Mixed Used  90 
Neighborhood District of the Exeter Zoning Ordinance by expanding the provision to apply to 91 
the C-2 Highway Commercial District and amending some existing language, to the March 20, 92 
2024 Warrant with a recommendation for adoption. Ms. English seconded the motion.  93 
 94 
Mr. Cameron asked for clarification on 50’ or four stories and whether the structure could be 95 
more than 50’ to be four stories in height.  Mr. Sharples recommended putting four stories in 96 
parentheses as the intent is not to be “or.” 97 
 98 
A vote was taken, Ms. English was opposed.  The motion passed 4-1-0. 99 
 100 
V.  OTHER BUSINESS 101 
 102 
Mr. Cameron reported that Riverwoods will be coming in for site plan, and will merge their three lots 103 
known as Ridge, Boulders and Woods into a single lot so the healthcare facility will be considered “on 104 
site.”  He noted Ridge and Boulders were contiguous but Woods was not so they acquired neighboring 105 
property. 106 
 107 
Mr. Cameron noted there was an article in the Exeter newspaper a week ago Friday concerning the 108 
traffic study.  Mr. Sharples noted it won’t be before the Planning Board but he has provided updates and 109 
it will be presented to the Select Board on February 12th.   He noted there were 400 survey responses 110 
received and will be plenty of time for more input.  Ms. Belanger noted the presentation is available on 111 
Exeter TV and there were two presentations at Town Hall with question-and-answer period.  Ms. Martel 112 
asked if the consultants talked about funding sources and Mr. Sharples noted they have not as part of 113 
the study itself but may in their final report. 114 
 115 

• Master Plan Discussion 116 
Mr. Sharples noted he was updating his analysis and will share it with the Board when it 117 
is complete. 118 

 119 
• Field Modifications 120 

Mr. Sharples noted the new bank on Meeting Place needed to move some underground 121 
structure, likely drainage, over because of ledge. 122 

 123 
• Bond and/or Letter of Credit Reductions and Release 124 

Mr. Sharples thanked Barb McEvoy for working on finding more balances to 125 
return from UEI and Site Plan which were a couple of hundred dollars each. 126 

 127 
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VII.  TOWN PLANNER’S ITEMS 128 

VIII.  CHAIRPERSON’S ITEMS 129 

Chair Plumer expressed concern that the public did not attend the CIP in August or the public hearing to 130 
amend the zoning ordinance, which are very important and where major decisions are heard and 131 
explained. 132 

Chair Plumer noted the next meeting is on February 8, 2024. 133 

IX.  PB REPRESENTATIVE’S REPORT ON “OTHER COMMITTEE ACTIVITY” 134 

X.  ADJOURN 135 

Ms. Belanger motioned to adjourn the meeting at 8:00 PM.  Mr. Cameron seconded the 136 
motion.  A vote was taken, all were in favor, the motion passed unanimously. 137 

Respectfully submitted. 138 

Daniel Hoijer, 139 
Recording Secretary 140 
Via Exeter TV 141 





















 

 

ATTN: Exeter Planning 

Department  

 

 

 

RE: January 2024 Meeting – TRC 

& Planning Board 

81 Front Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

81 Front Street LLC 

41 Industrial Drive #20 

Exeter, NH 03833 

 

 

 

 

CONTACT:  

Shayne Forsley 

Hampshire Development Corp. 

Shayne.forsley@hdcgc.net 

603.997.2519 



 

 

 

HAMPSHIRE  

DEVELOPMENT 

  CORPORATION                                                                  

    General Contractor 
 

 

December 22, 2023 

 

Town of Exeter 

Planning Department 

10 Front Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

 

RE: 81 Front Street Multi-Unit Conversion 

 

Dear Commissioners, 

 

We have been granted approval by the Zoning Board of Adjustment on November 21, 2023 to 

convert the existing single family home, to multi-family; a six (6) unit conversion. Our plan is to convert 

the almost 16,000 square feet of finished space into more manageable multi-family housing units while 

preserving its architectural and historic integrity. 

The property is formally known as the Otis House with the original home and outbuildings 

largely intact and a brief history of the home pre 1980 is attached.  Since 1987 it has undergone 

numerous significant renovations and multiple additions that have doubled its size and left it in good 

condition overall despite being unused for a number of years.   

New construction would be limited to the addition of 2 minor infill additions as further 

illustrated.  The additions would be constructed in the same architecture, would be invisible from any off 

site perspective and do not affect any of the pre 1987 structures. 

We hope that you will through our preliminary meeting provide your feedback and help us return 

this landmark property to an appropriate productive use. We look forward to further discussions. 

 

Attached to this letter are the following documents.  

• 1987 Survey of the Property with proposed buildings from previous ownership 

• Site Plan with existing structures overlaid. 

• Proposed areas of demolition and additions 

 

 

Warm Regards, 

  

 Steven Wilson 

  

 

 

 

 

41 Industrial Drive, Suite 20 Exeter, NH  03833 Tel:  603-778-9999   Fax:  603-778-2877                                           















 TOWN OF EXETER 
Planning and Building Department 

10 FRONT STREET • EXETER, NH • 03833-3792 • (603) 778-0591 •FAX 772-4709 
www.exeternh.gov 

 

Date:  January 23, 2024  (revised 1/24/24) 

To:  Steven Wilson, Hampshire Development Corporation 
  Shayne Forsley, Hampshire Development Corporation    
  
From:  Dave Sharples, Town Planner 

Re:  Site Plan Review TRC Comments  
PB Case #24-1          81 Front Street, LLC  
Tax Map Parcel #72-195  

 
The following comments are provided as a follow-up for technical review of the site plans and 
supporting documents submitted on January 5, 2024 for the above-captioned project.      The 
TRC meeting was held on January 18, 2024  and materials were reviewed by Town 
departments.     
  
TOWN PLANNER COMMENTS  
 

• Are there any known environmental hazards onsite?  Have any environmental studies 
been completed and, if so, please provide copies; 

• Monumentation shall be set in accordance with Section 9.25;  
• Please show all existing and proposed water and sewer service connections and provide 

details;  
• Provide details that the proposed parking stalls 1-8 meet the minimum requirements of 

Section 19.13.1 through 9.13.7; and, 
• Access to four of the proposed parking stalls and the garage rely on traveling over 

Seminary Lane.  The existing conditions plan does not show any right of access over this 
land nor can we find anything that supports a conclusion that Seminary Lane is a public 
road.  Please provide evidence that you have the right to utilize this land for access. 

 
PUBLIC WORKS COMMENTS 
 
No comments received 
 
 

http://www.exeternh.gov/
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FIRE DEPARTMENT COMMENTS  
 
Ensure that access to the property supports fire apparatus.  Spec sheet was provided to the Applicant at 
the meeting.   
 
NATURAL RESOURCE PLANNER COMMENTS 
 
No review necessary – no issues to be addressed.  
 
 
In order to be heard at the February 8, 2024 Planning Board meeting, please submit any revised 
plans along with a letter responding to these comments (and other review comments, if 
applicable) no later than Thursday, February 1, 2024, but sooner if possible, to allow staff 
adequate time to review the revisions and responses prior to the planning board hearing. 

 
 



 

 

 

HAMPSHIRE  

DEVELOPMENT 

  CORPORATION                                                                  

    General Contractor 
 

 

January 30, 2024 

 

Town of Exeter 

Planning Department 

10 Front Street 

Exeter, NH 03833 

 

RE: 81 Front Street PB Case #24-1 

 

Dear Planning Staff, 

 

The following comments are in response to the Planning & Building Department letter in respect 

to the January 18, 2024 TRC meeting for the property located at 81 Front Street.   

 

 

• There are no known environmental hazards onsite. 

• Monumentation will be set by in accordance with the ordinance. 

• Water & sewer services exist; 2” domestic water & 4” sewer. 

• Proposed parking layout attached. 

• In the event that access is not granted, we have the ability to continue a driveway from 

the existing pavement off Front Street through the “connector” that is being removed, 

getting vehicles to parking at the rear of the lot. 

• Appropriate access will be provided to support the Fire Department’s equipment for life 

safety. 

 

Sincerely, 

  

 

 

 Shayne Forsley 

 General Manager 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

41 Industrial Drive, Suite 20 Exeter, NH  03833 Tel:  603-778-9999   Fax:  603-778-2877                                           
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Town of Exeter 1 
Zoning Board of Adjustment 2 
November 21, 2023, 7 PM 3 
Town Offices Nowak Room 4 

Final Minutes  5 
 6 

I. Preliminaries 7 
Members Present: Chair Robert Prior, Vice-Chair Esther Olson-Murphy, Clerk Theresa 8 
Page, Kevin Baum, Laura Davies, and Martha Pennell - Alternate 9 
Town Code Enforcement Officer Doug Eastman was also present. 10 

 11 
Members Absent: Joanne Petito - Alternate, Laura Montagno - Alternate 12 
 13 
Call to Order:  Chair Robert Prior called the meeting to order at 7 PM.  14 
 15 

I. New Business 16 
A. The application of 81 Front Street, LLC for a variance from Article 4, Section 4.2 17 

Schedule I and Section 4.3, Schedule II to permit multi-family use in the R-2 18 
zoning district where only single-family and duplex structures are permitted. The 19 
subject property is located at 81 Front Street, in the R-2, Single-family 20 
Residential zoning district. Tax Map Parcel #72-195. ZBA Case #23-14. (This 21 
application was previously scheduled to be heard at the October 17th, 2023 22 
meeting and was continued to November 21, 2023 meeting at the Applicant’s 23 
request. Modifications have been made to the application to reduce the number 24 
of units requested).  25 
  26 
 Attorney Sharon Somers of DTC, owners Steve and Karen Wilson, and 27 
Shayne Forsley, the General Manager of Hampshire Development Corporation, 28 
were present to discuss the application.  29 

Attorney Somers said that the applicant is seeking to convert an existing 30 
structure to six residential units. The Board had a sitewalk there this afternoon. 31 
The property itself is 1.8 acres. The building was constructed in 1823 with a 32 
number of contiguous parts added later. The property is in the R2 zone, and the 33 
front portion is in the Historic District. It has approximately 16,000 square feet of 34 
finished living space. We would like to create something that makes more sense 35 
in the current era. We believe we qualify for a special exception for 4 units or 2 36 
as a duplex, but even that would be too large. We would like a variance to obtain 37 
6 units, which will be more appropriate and more functional. There are going to 38 
be no exterior changes to the portion of the building facing Front Street. Multi-39 
family is defined as three or more units. Since we could have 4 units with a 40 
special exception, the notion seen in many of the objection letters that we can’t 41 
pursue a multi-family is inaccurate. In some correspondence, the legal standard 42 
for the variance criteria are misstated. According to NH Case Law, the Malachy 43 
Case, the Harborside Case, and the Chester Case determine what is critical to 44 



the public interest standard. It doesn’t have anything to do with whether the 45 
public gains, it has to do with whether the essential character of the 46 
neighborhood will be changed if the project goes forward. Also, the jurisdiction of 47 
this board relative to traffic issues is simply to determine whether there is 48 
adequate parking on site. Any other traffic issues will be dealt with by the 49 
Planning Board. 50 
 Mr. Forsyth gave a presentation on the project. The original house is in 51 
the historic district. The detached “doctor’s office” building is where Dr. Otis 52 
operated a business. Down the driveway, there's a three car garage and carriage 53 
house. The carriage house has been converted to living quarters. The garage is 54 
a modern addition. Beyond the garage there's a large inground pool and a hot 55 
tub which have been neglected and abandoned, which we intend to backfill and 56 
replace with vegetation and a patio. There's a former spa house and mens’ and 57 
womens’ locker rooms, which could be converted to living quarters. There's a 58 
large side yard with a fence parallel to Seminary Way. The connector is a 30 foot 59 
long, 6-foot-wide climate controlled enclosure that connects the front of the 60 
house to the rear, which would be removed. There's a curb cut on seminary way; 61 
the driveway has plenty of room for parking. There's a three-season porch next to 62 
the inground pool, which will be redeveloped into fully functioning interior space. 63 
Regarding parking, the driveway off Seminary Way would support 4 spaces and 64 
there are an additional 8 off Front Street.  65 
 Mr. Prior asked if there are no changes to the impervious surface, and Mr. 66 
Forsyth said that’s correct. Ms. Davies asked if there would be additional paving 67 
for spaces 1 - 5. Mr. Forsyth said he’s only showing this for illustrative purposes; 68 
if we need any more paving or onsite work, we would have a full analysis done 69 
by an engineer, and that would go through the Planning Board. Ms. Davies said it 70 
appears to be minimal anyway. 71 
 Ms. Davies asked if Seminary Way is public or private. Attorney Somers 72 
said it’s been owned by the Exeter School District since 1948. The subject 73 
property and the property across the street have historically used Seminary Way 74 
as a driveway. Ms. Pennell said she thinks it belongs to the Exeter School Board. 75 
Do they know anything about this? The town is taking on the responsibility of 76 
plowing it up to the gate. Attorney Somers said the property is shown on the 77 
deed and tax maps as owned by the School District. The town will plow that 78 
driveway as is customary with school property. Nothing about the school 79 
operation will change as part of this proposal. The school would have received 80 
an abutter notice. When it comes to Planning Board site review, they would be 81 
consulted. The area that we propose to use for access and egress to Seminary 82 
Way has been used in the same way for many years. Mr. Baum said it was 83 
historically used this way, but is there no easement or right of way? Attorney 84 
Somers said her impression is that there's an implied easement, based upon the 85 
historical use of the property.  86 
 Attorney Somers asked Mr. Forsyth to speak about the data on the 87 
neighboring properties. Mr. Forsyth said they looked at a 500x700 foot area 88 



around 81 Front Street with 30 properties. Of these, 13 are single-family homes, 89 
7 multi-family, and 10 commercial/institutional properties. 81 Front Street is a 1.8 90 
acre lot. The average acreage within the sample area was just under ¾ of an 91 
acre for single-family homes; 0.463 acres for multi-family; and just over ¾ of an 92 
acre for commercial properties. In this small sample area, there's a variety of 93 
uses, including the Academy, multi-family, rental properties, churches, the Exeter 94 
Inn, and funeral homes. Ms. Olson-Murphy asked if 81 Front Street is included in 95 
the average for the single-family properties, and Mr. Forsyth said it was 96 
comparative. Mr. Prior said that means it was excluded. 97 
 Attorney Somers went through the variance criteria. 1) The variance will 98 
not be contrary to the public interest; and 2) The spirit of the ordinance will be 99 
observed; she thinks the basic objective of precluding multi-family in the R2 zone 100 
is to prevent overcrowding. To determine whether that basic objective will be 101 
unduly violated, the Board should look at whether the essential character of the 102 
locality will be affected. We would argue that there is no specific character to this 103 
locality. While there are single-family homes, there are a number of other uses, 104 
such as a church, a funeral home, a school, and student housing. What we 105 
propose will transform the interior. The exterior, particularly the side that faces 106 
Front Street, will not be altered. The proposed use does not pose a threat to 107 
public health, safety, or welfare. The use will continue to be residential. Public 108 
safety will be increased because we’re removing the corridor between the 109 
original house and the rear of the property, which could increase emergency 110 
access. There will be a number of exterior renovations to bring this into code, 111 
such as fire walls. There is no definition in the ordinance of “neighborhood” or 112 
“locality,” but the Webster’s Dictionary defines neighborhood as “a section lived 113 
in by neighbors and usually having distinguishing characteristics,” but we would 114 
argue that this does not have distinguishing characteristics, it’s a mix of things. 3) 115 
The value of surrounding properties will not be diminished; yes, the lack of  116 
change to the exterior of the building indicates that it will not constitute a 117 
diminution of value. The improvements to landscaping may actually enhance the 118 
value. The multi-family use up to 4 units is allowed via special exception and 119 
there are other multi-family in the area. What we’re proposing is only an 120 
incremental increase to 6. There was an appraisal done which she will address 121 
later. 4) Substantial justice is done; yes, there is no gain to the public if the 122 
variance is denied. We could apply for a special exception for 4 units. Even if this 123 
were to be denied, it’s not something that would foreclose our ability to pursue a 124 
multi-family on this property. If it were denied, the applicant would suffer as a 125 
result. This is a huge property of 16,000 square feet. Prior to the client’s 126 
purchase of this property, it was on the market for over three years. A single 127 
family willing to buy this is not readily available. The size of units compatible with 128 
the Exeter market is more along the lines of 6 than 4, so there would be a loss to 129 
this applicant if the proposal were denied. 5) Literal enforcement of zoning 130 
ordinance will result in an unnecessary hardship; yes, there are special 131 
conditions to the property in that it has 1.8 acres, which is larger than the abutting 132 



residential lots, and larger even than the Exeter Inn. The structure on the lot is 133 
one building with contiguous portions at 16,000 square feet, with 4 kitchens, 15 134 
bathrooms, 6 bedrooms, and 23 rooms. The ruling of Harborside allows for the 135 
Board to take into account the size of a property when considering special 136 
conditions. There is no fair and substantial relationship between the general 137 
public purpose of the ordinance and the application of the ordinance to the 138 
property. We believe that the purpose of not allowing this number of units by right 139 
or special exception is to prevent overcrowding. With 6 units, we meet the 140 
density requirements. The massive size of the structure and the lot, and the 141 
absence of any change to the streetscape, will prevent any sense of 142 
overcrowding. All changes will be on the interior of the building. The proposed 143 
use is a reasonable one. This is a 1.8 acre building with a massive number of 144 
rooms and square footage. It’s ready-made for a use of something other than 145 
single-family.  146 
 Mr. Prior asked if the applicant had gone before the HDC. Attorney 147 
Somers said Mr. Wilson attended the HDC on a consultation basis and advised 148 
them he would not be making any changes to the Front Street portion of the 149 
property. They won’t be exercising jurisdiction over this. Only a portion of the 150 
property lies within the Historic District.   151 
 Ms. Page said if this was converted as a special exception and it were a 152 
rental unit, it would need to be owner-occupied. Is the intention with 6 that it will 153 
be owner-occupied? Mr. Wilson said it will be owner-occupied. His daughter and 154 
her family will live there and own the rear two units. In order to accomplish that, it 155 
would need to be condominiumized. Ms. Davies asked if all 6 units would be 156 
condos, and Mr. Wilson said yes, they’ll have a common insurance and 157 
maintenance program. Ms. Page asked if the units that his daughter wouldn’t 158 
own would be rented out or sold. Mr. Wilson said the other units would be 159 
individually owned.  160 
 Mr. Baum asked if the calculations have been done and the building 161 
would otherwise meet the special exception conditions of open space, lot size, 162 
etc. Attorney Somers said that is correct. Mr. Baum said that would be for 4 units, 163 
have they done a similar calculation for the 6? Mr. Wilson said the conversion 164 
would require a minimum of 4,500 square feet per dwelling unit, and we would be 165 
providing almost 10,000 square feet per unit. The property has 236 feet of 166 
frontage on Front Street where 100 is required, so it could support a subdivision 167 
of two lots, each with four unit conversions.  168 

Mr. Baum said there will be no exterior changes on Front Street. Will the 169 
other exterior changes be just to get rid of that connecting structure? Mr. Wilson 170 
said we’ll be taking out an area of 30 x 6 feet or 180 square feet and closing in an 171 
area of about 20 x 12 feet to close the pool off, which widens the connector by 12 172 
feet, so adding about 240 square feet. You won’t see the change from Front 173 
Street or anywhere off the property. The ordinance for conversion would allow up 174 
to 400 square feet of the net addition and this would only be 60 square feet. 175 
There will be consistent architecture, consistent landscaping, and shared utilities. 176 



 Ms. Olson-Murphy asked the composition of the six units. Mr. Wilson said 177 
one unit will be a three-bedroom unit, in the servants’ quarters/former carriage 178 
house. Four would be two-bedroom units and one would probably be a one-179 
bedroom unit. Allowing six units keeps the size of them down and avoids having 180 
four- or five-bedroom units. Mr. Prior asked if there would be two units in the 181 
modern addition in the back and four in the front, and Mr. Wilson said yes. The 182 
carriage house would be as it exists. The two units out front would be 183 
symmetrical. The fourth unit would occupy the indoor pool house. The pool would 184 
be eliminated and that’s where the minor addition would take place. 185 
 Ms. Page asked what the intention is for the small doctor’s office. Mr. 186 
Wilson said he had originally applied for eight units because he read the 187 
ordinance and found that if he wanted to use that as an ADU, it would count as a 188 
unit. Now, after listening to the density question and the abutters, we re-189 
evaluated that. We’re going to forego the use of that building unless someone 190 
who lives there comes to the town and ask to use it as an office. Mr. Prior asked 191 
if it would be associated with the association, rather than one of the units. Mr. 192 
Wilson said yes, it would be a limited common area for rental.  193 
 Ms. Davies asked about the density. Attorney Somers said it meets the 194 
density for six units. When we applied for eight units, we would have needed two 195 
variances, one for density and one for use. With six, we only need a variance for 196 
the use. Ms. Davies said density for the R2 district is one house, so what density 197 
are they talking about? Mr. Wilson said if you have a conversion of four units, it 198 
would require 4,500 square feet per unit, so in this case 6 x 4,500 would be 199 
27,000 square feet. We have 75,000 square feet. In the R2 zone, either 12,000 200 
or 15,000 square feet would support a single-family home. We meet the 12,000 201 
square foot requirement. In our district, it’s 15,000, so we’re 3,000 square feet 202 
shy or less for density for single-family houses. For density of a conversion, we 203 
have 5x as much property as would be required. Ms. Davies said you’re talking 204 
about density under the conversion provision, and Mr. Wilson said correct. 205 
 Mr. Prior asked for public comment.  206 
 Bob Casassa spoke representing the abutters Mark and Sarah Ross at 207 
79 Front Street, which is immediately to the right of the property. The property is 208 
zoned for single-family use and has been used as a single-family residence for 209 
decades or centuries. All upgrades to the property were to promote that single-210 
family use. The applicant argues that this property has been so improved that it is 211 
no longer functional as a single-family home and requires a variance. The 212 
applicant is attempting to leverage the single-family improvements into a 213 
rationale on why you must abandon single-family use. It would go from one unit 214 
to six. There wouldn’t be changes to the exterior, but there would be a lot more 215 
people in the interior who would come out. There would likely be two cars per 216 
unit, so 12 cars adding traffic to that area. One of the purposes of the ordinance 217 
is to not have congestion or undue intensity of population. This application runs 218 
counter to the purpose of the ordinance. The applicant must establish that the 219 
variance will not be contrary to the public interest, but the applicant has not met 220 



that burden. The increase in density and traffic will be contrary to the public 221 
interest. The proposed condominiums are not a permitted use. It will alter the 222 
essential single-family character of this area. Based on the number of letters the 223 
Board received and the number of people here tonight, these people absolutely 224 
believe they’re in a neighborhood and that there's an essential character of 225 
where they live. Regarding substantial justice, there's no loss to the applicant. It’s 226 
an amazing house. If you were to end up with that as a single-family house, 227 
that’s an amazing property. It’s the applicant’s burden to establish that the value 228 
of surrounding properties will not be affected. He has submitted two letters from a 229 
realtor and an appraiser to the effect that putting a six unit condo will diminish the 230 
value of 79 Front Street. It’s up to the applicant to establish the special conditions 231 
of hardship for the property, but this property can be used in a reasonable 232 
manner or there may be a pathway to reasonable conversion consistent with the 233 
ordinance. If this variance is granted, other property owners in the area could 234 
come in and say “my house is too big, I want to turn it into a number of units.”  He 235 
asked the Board to deny the applicant’s request. 236 
 Sarah James of 70 Court Street said her block is similar to the area that 237 
surrounds 81 Front Street. Most of the buildings are single-family. There are 238 
three lots that have been divided into multiple units, and that significantly altered 239 
the character of the neighborhood. The residents turn over much more frequently 240 
than those in single-family homes and the residents don’t interact with the 241 
neighbors or neighborhood activities. This area of Front Street is a pocket of 242 
lovely homes where the neighbors know each other and work together to add 243 
strength to our town. She fears that subdividing a property in the middle of this 244 
neighborhood will permanently alter its character in a way that is not beneficial 245 
and is permanent.  246 
 Peter Vorking of 12 Grove Street said the reason there's so many people 247 
here is that we are a neighborhood. He saw no letters in support of this proposal, 248 
all of the letters opposed it. We have block parties. We are a neighborhood of 249 
single-family homes. On the hardship issue, it reminds him of the story of the boy 250 
who killed his parents and asked for mercy because he was an orphan. The 251 
individual who bought it knew there had to be multiple exceptions made in order 252 
for this to be converted. This has been a moving target; first it was eight units, 253 
then six units, then they would condo-ize it, it’s hard to know what’s being asked 254 
for. It was Michael Dingman’s right to buy the property and do what he wanted 255 
with it. This is an over-the-top property, but he was within his right to do what he 256 
did. Two wrongs don’t make a right. This is not allowed by the zoning regulations; 257 
if the zoning regulations are wrong, change them, but don’t make all these 258 
exceptions. Mr. Prior said we are being asked for six units, there's no confusion 259 
on that factor.  260 
 Paul Young of 84 Front Street, across the street from the property, said 261 
this is an R2 Zone. There's a Master Plan of the town that allows for more density 262 
in some areas and less density in others. This should be a planning and 263 
subdivision questions. It doesn’t seem like a variance for this is appropriate. Mr. 264 



Prior said under State law, variances are allowed and they are the province of 265 
the Zoning Board of Adjustment. 266 
 Barry Pastor of 100 Front Street said there was discussion about an 267 
owner-occupied residence for rental properties. One property next door to him 268 
was made into condos but they ended up being rented out and no owner lived in 269 
the property. How do we know that the developer is not going to rent them out?  270 
 Attorney Somers said that someone would like to speak in support of the 271 
project. Mr. Prior said although the letters we received were mostly negative, 272 
there were a few in support, contrary to a claim made earlier.  273 
 Erica Wilson of 81 Front Street, who is Steve Wilson’s daughter, said 274 
she’s currently occupying 1,700 square feet of the property now. She, her 275 
husband, and their two young sons enjoy calling 81 Front Street home. Dr. Otis 276 
purchased the property in 1894 and rented it out to academy families for years 277 
before settling down there. Like him, she’s an instructor at Tufts medical, and 278 
she’s the third local physician living in this property. She was dismayed to read 279 
the letters that said that opening this house to multiple residents would damage 280 
the quality of the neighborhood in some way. She values the historic character of 281 
the neighborhood and the quiet and walkability. She hopes to carve out a space 282 
here to raise her young family. Foot and vehicle traffic in the area of 81 Front 283 
Street is a fact sometimes. Essex Inn, Epoch Restaurant, Phillips Academy, St. 284 
Michael’s Church, and Lincoln Street School are all in the area. Six additional 285 
families would not be a noticeable increase in traffic in this busy corridor. Without 286 
the outward appearance or green space diminishing, she’s unsure how the 287 
presence of families would alter the “genteel” nature of the neighborhood, unless 288 
they feel that the people moving into these smaller and more affordable units are 289 
themselves unfit for the neighborhood. Regarding safety and security, there was 290 
a scenario proposed by several letters which was influenced by a neighbor who 291 
distributed flyers to solicit letters to the Board, that 81 Front Street would become 292 
a “party palace” for students from the Academy. Her husband is a former law 293 
enforcement officer specializing in drug recognition and enforcement, and she 294 
and her husband would be invested in ensuring that illegal and disruptive 295 
activities are not carried out on this property. It seems more likely that a single-296 
family home paid for by distant parents would be a concern in this area. There 297 
was concern that traffic in the back driveway would affect the safety of the 298 
entrance to Lincoln Street School used by parents for drop off, but there's no 299 
reason that her family using that driveway would affect safety there. Safety 300 
hazards from the greenery and structure were present when we purchased the 301 
property. One room was left unsecured and open to the elements. The deep 302 
inground pool was half filled with rainwater, which was a drowning risk and bred 303 
mosquitos. Regarding ensuring substantial justice, her practice is treating mental 304 
health in this community, and justice is allowing more people to benefit from 305 
public spaces. We shouldn’t strive for a situation in town where four kitchens and 306 
13 bathrooms are allotted to one or two households. We should turn obscenely 307 
huge homes into multiple units. Exclusionist attitudes are reflected in some 308 



letters. With the guidance of the HDC and in the hands of a reputable developer, 309 
this project would allow more individuals and families to be contributing members 310 
of this wonderful local community. The public interest in the need for housing 311 
should supersede the individualist interest expressed. The town’s population has 312 
doubled in the past 50 years. Long-term visions for a sustainable community 313 
should focus on turning oversized and underutilized single-family houses into 314 
multi-family ones, while maintaining the architectural heritage and beauty of the 315 
area. Regarding hardship, she invites the Board to consider the collective 316 
hardship of housing shortages. Large houses sit empty on the market when they 317 
could house several families. One of the letters mentioned a project at 69 Main 318 
Street, but that wasn’t a Steve Wilson project; for an example of a Steve Wilson 319 
project, they should look to the renovation of the historic Army/Navy Building in 320 
Downtown Portsmouth. This renovation included the painstaking preservation of 321 
original wood window sashes and glass panes. It earned NH Homes 2018 award 322 
for excellence. He also did the conversion of 81 High Street to 15 apartment units 323 
and the restoration of the Woolworth’s Building on Wall Street which preserved 324 
the historic facade. The characterization of the developer as an absentee 325 
landlord focused on profit extraction at the price of architectural beauty is not 326 
accurate. A couple of the letters came from properties that are not currently being 327 
maintained. The property at 87 Front Street has had six foot tall weeds in it for a 328 
year. We need to focus on the fact that people need housing. More people 329 
should be able to be a part of this wonderful neighborhood.  330 
 Walter Payne of 1 Pine Street said the political views just expressed are 331 
not relevant here. When Attorney Somers said the optimal size is six units, she 332 
was referring to maximizing revenue. Are you allowed to buy a property and then 333 
tell the Zoning Board that if you can’t maximize revenue, they’re causing a loss? 334 
You bought the property knowing those encumbrances were on it. Zoning is 335 
supposed to prevent people from maximizing the value of their property, by for 336 
example putting a cement factory with it. Mr. Prior said there are many other 337 
reasons for zoning than that.  338 
 Josh Segal of 36 Pine Street said we’ve seen a lot of changes in the 339 
community over 35 years. Similar stuff that has been brought before the Zoning 340 
Board has been denied. There's no denying that this is a community. No one is 341 
against Erica or having new people in the community. This community has been 342 
very welcoming to new people. This is about changing a single-family to multi-343 
family for profit. The buyers knew when they bought the property that it would 344 
need to go through some type of variance, so it’s a risk-reward situation. We 345 
don’t want to reward this type of risk-taking. It’s creeping incrementalism that will 346 
change the feeling of this town. It’s not about NIMBY, it’s about the community 347 
making these changes over time. He’d like to see that stopped.  348 
 Attorney Somers said she would like it noted that there was a letter from a 349 
local realtor and two other letters of support for the project that were submitted. 350 
There was a lot of talk about this creating a precedent, but each property needs 351 
to be viewed on its own merits. There was lots of talk about neighborhood, but 352 



there is no monolithic character to the properties out there right now. This is not a 353 
series of single-family dwellings where what we are proposing to do would stick 354 
out like a sore thumb. Regarding the diminution in value, there really wasn’t 355 
much to that letter from the realtor, other than that they thought there might be 356 
some diminution. The letter from Peter Stanhope acknowledges that this area 357 
contains a mix of commercial and residential uses; he notes that there is a 358 
possible risk based on the fact that there will be change. He says that this will 359 
cause a nuisance in the additional traffic, noise, guests, parking, and 360 
construction. He assumes the potential for 12 people. He is forgetting that if this 361 
were to remain a single-family house, she doesn’t know who would live in that, 362 
but likely a very wealthy person who would not be living there by themselves, but 363 
might have extended family, servants, a trainer, etc, all of whom would have 364 
vehicles. His comments are about possibilities of risk, and she doesn’t think they 365 
carry a lot of weight. She believes that the applicant has met the burden for this 366 
and the other criteria.  367 
 Mr. Baum said the condo approach isn’t part of the application. Generally 368 
this meets the special exception criteria and could be a conversion, but that must 369 
be owner-occupied if a rental. If it would be a condo, that may alleviate some of 370 
the concerns about non-owner occupancy and transient use of the property. Is 371 
the applicant interested in making that a formal condition of the approval? 372 
Attorney Somers said she would characterize this as a representation of how we 373 
intend to proceed with the proposal. Mr. Wilson said this property is owned by the 374 
Wilson Realty Trust which includes his daughter. If we had to rent the units 375 
because they were not saleable or decided to rent the units, we would comply 376 
with the zoning and have an owner-occupied unit. There's an economic analysis 377 
that has to be done. With 6 units and 2 purchased by his daughter, it would have 378 
to be a condominium, since you can’t have both rentals and purchased units. Mr. 379 
Baum said this variance will run with the land past his ownership. Mr. Wilson said 380 
if we have to rent the units, there would be an owner-occupied component. Mr. 381 
Baum said that requirement wouldn’t apply, so we could choose to have it be a 382 
condition of the  approval. Mr. Wilson said you have my commitment to that.  383 
 Mr. Prior closed the public session and the Board entered deliberations.  384 
 [20 minutes of this meeting were not captured.] 385 
 Mr. Baum went through the variance criteria: 4) The values of surrounding 386 
properties are not diminished; expert testimony on this question is not conclusive 387 
but can’t be ignored. We have two conflicting realtor letters and the Stanhope 388 
letter. We question some of the assertions that were in it. He [Mr. Baum] was not 389 
able to attend the sitewalk, but from what he’s heard we’ve got a historic building 390 
that has fallen into some disrepair. It’s going to be restored and brought up to 391 
code, which will improve the value of this property, and would typically raise the 392 
value of surrounding properties as well. Does changing the use of this property, 393 
or changing it from four units to six, affect the property values? He’s not 394 
convinced that it will. Ms. Davies said there's a professional opinon stated here. 395 
She thinks she would have landed in a different place than him, but she doesn’t 396 



want to negate his opinion entirely. Ms. Page said the burden on the applicant is 397 
to show that it’s more likely than not that property values won’t be diminished. 398 
Giving the opinion that there's a possibility isn’t saying that’s necessarily going to 399 
happen, and it’s based on the idea that there would be a “nuisance,” which may 400 
not be the case. Mr. Baum said there's nothing in the report that indicated what 401 
that nuisance would be, other than a preference to remain a single-family home. 402 
5) Literal enforcement of zoning ordinance will result in an undue hardship; first, 403 
we have to find that there are special conditions that distinguish it from other 404 
properties, which given the lot’s size, which we should consider under case law, 405 
this house clearly has special conditions. Ms. Davies said simply the 406 
maintenance for a single-family home would require someone extremely wealthy. 407 
Regarding “there is no fair and substantial relationship between the public 408 
purpose of the ordinance and the specific application”, the question is what is the 409 
purpose of the single-family requirement. He’s swayed by the applicant in that 410 
the general purpose is to avoid congestion or over-dense lots, and that’s not 411 
really a factor here. No density relief is needed. This lot can support this number 412 
of units without being offensive to the ordinance. This is not something that is 413 
going to be big and out of scope, because they’re essentially using the existing 414 
building. It’s not going to crowd out or shade surrounding buildings. Ms. Davies 415 
said the location is in-town, mixed-use, not just a cul-de-sac in a corner of town. 416 
The changes won’t be that noticeable because the building isn’t really changing. 417 
The use is changing, but there could be that many people living in this home as a 418 
single-family. The last aspect is that the use is reasonable. Given generally if the 419 
underlying use is permitted it’s considered reasonable, and it is permitted. It’s a 420 
residential use and will remain a residential use.  421 
 422 

Mr. Baum made a motion to approve the application of 81 Front Street, LLC for a 423 
variance from Article 4, Section 4.2 Schedule I (Section 4.3, Schedule II is no longer 424 
being requested because that’s dimensional only) to permit multi-family residential use, 425 
specifically 6 multi-family residential units, on the condition that should the units become 426 
rental units, one of the units will remain owner-occupied. Ms. Olson-Murphy seconded. 427 
Mr. Eastman asked that a site plan be included as a condition.  428 
 429 
Mr. Baum made an amendment to his motion to include that the variance is subject to 430 
site plan review by the Planning Board. Ms. Davies seconded the amendment. Ms. 431 
Page, Ms. Davies,  Mr. Baum, Mr. Prior, and Ms. Olson-Murphy voted aye and the 432 
motion was amended.  433 
 434 
Ms. Page, Ms. Davies,  Mr. Baum, Mr. Prior, and Ms. Olson-Murphy voted aye on the 435 
amended motion and the application was approved 5-0. 436 

 437 
 438 
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